M&A integration costs -   -   -   -   257
One-time operational items -   2,907   -   -   -
Foreign currency forward contract loss -   -   2,535   -   -
Change in fair value of contingent consideration -   9,476   1,482   652   (47)

Adjusted EBITDA 47,987$   87,153$   124,298$   131,136$   121,200$
Adjusted EBITDA margin 24.4% 25.4% 24.5% 23.6% 23.2%

Pre-acquisition adjusted EBITDA -   -   13,844   -   22,589
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA 47,987$   87,153$   138,142$   131,136$   143,789$

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 99

Adjusted EBITDA TTM Q121

(Unaudited) Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 TTM Q1

($ in thousands) 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021

Net income 12,908$   12,982$   5,551$   22,587$   54,028$

Interest expense, net 2,891   2,730   4,714   4,751   15,086

Income tax provision 636   3,380   1,605   6,807   12,428

Depreciation and amortization 8,645   8,784   13,890   15,237   46,556

EBITDA 25,080   27,876   25,760   49,382   128,098

Acquisition and financing-related expenses -   101   7,088   922   8,111

Restructuring charges 298   64   -   418   780

CEO and officer transition costs 1,644   622   161   -   2,427

Inventory step -up amortization -   -   1,874   -   1,874

Acquisition integration costs -   -   257   594   851

Change in fair value of contingent consideration (34)   (13)   -   -   (47)

Adjusted EBITDA 26,988$   28,650$   35,140$   51,316$   142,094$

Adjusted EBITDA margin 22.6% 23.4% 23.2% 25.1% 23.7%

Balboa Water Group pre-acquisition adjusted 18,514

TTM Pro forma adjusted EBITDA 160,608$

Helios Technologies // Investor Presentation 100

Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

($ in thousands) 2017 2018 2019 2020

Net cash provided by operating activities 49,382$   77,450$   90,480$   108,556$

Contingent consideration payment in excess of acquisition date fair value -   -   10,731   -

Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities 49,382   77,450   101,211   108,556